

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

07-11-12
03:32 PM

In the Matter of the Application of California-
American Water Company (U 210 W) for
Approval of the Monterey Peninsula Water
Supply Project and Authorization to Recover All
Present and Future Costs in Rates.

A.12-04-019
(Filed April 23, 2012)

**MARINA COAST WATER DISTRICT'S
OPENING BRIEF ON LEGAL ISSUES REGARDING
THE FEASIBILITY OF THE APPLICATION**

MARK FOGELMAN
RUTH STONER MUZZIN
FRIEDMAN & SPRINGWATER LLP
33 New Montgomery Street, Suite 290
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 834-3800
Facsimile: (415) 834-1044
Email: mfogelman@friedmanspring.com
Email: rmuzzin@friedmanspring.com

Attorneys for Marina Coast Water District

Date: July 11, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Is the County Ordinance Governing Desalination and Limiting Desalination Plant Ownership and Operation to Public Agencies Preempted by Commission Authority?	1
A. Preemption is applied narrowly, notwithstanding the Commission’s broad powers.....	1
B. There is no express preemption here, because the County Ordinance does not conflict with a specific legislative mandate.....	5
C. There is no clear case of implied preemption here by virtue of statewide Commission authority over water companies, because the legislature has not delegated statewide authority over water or desalination to the Commission, and the County Ordinance is not purely local.	6
D. Cal-Am’s ownership of a desalination plant does not appear to be necessary because there is a public agency that is capable of providing 8800 AFY of desalinated water to Cal-Am; therefore the County Ordinance at issue is not impliedly preempted.....	9
II. Does or Will Cal-Am, or Another Entity Participating in the Separate Groundwater Replenishment and Aquifer Storage Projects of Cal-Am’s Proposal for Replacement Water, Possess Adequate Rights to the Slant Well Intake Water, Groundwater Replenishment Water and to the Outfall for Purposes of Project Feasibility?	12
A. Neither Cal-Am nor any project partner it has yet identified may legally pump groundwater from the Salinas Valley Groundwater Basin for the proposed slant well intake water.....	12
B. Even if Cal-Am were to accept the Groundwater Replenishment component of the project, neither it nor any partner it has yet identified will be able to obtain recycled water in the volume the proposed project requires.	14
C. Cal-Am and any potential partners to the project would have a junior claim to outfall capacity for the proposed project.....	15
III. Additional Issues May Affect the Legal Feasibility of the Application.	15
A. The MPWSP cannot rely on the final EIR certified in A.04-09-019 unless the Ag Land Trust Superior Court decision is overturned.....	15
B. The MPWSP is not eligible for State Revolving Fund financing.....	16
C. Cal-Am must acquire land for MPWSP well and desalination plant sites.	16
D. The MPWSP does not appear to comply with the Agency Act.....	17
E. The MPWSP is not capable of meeting the SWRCB’s CDO Deadline.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> (1945) 326 U.S. 327	17
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	2, 4, 9, 10
<i>California Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. City of West Hollywood</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1302	5
<i>California Water & Tel. Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 16	2, 4
<i>Garcia v. Four Points Sheraton LAX</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 364	5
<i>Harbor Carriers, Inc. v. City of Sausalito</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 773	4
<i>Leslie v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1042	passim
<i>Northern California Power Agency v. Public Util. Com.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 370	8, 10, 17
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. County of Mendocino</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 476	2, 10
<i>PG&E Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174	11
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of Carlsbad</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 785	2, 4, 11
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	3, 4
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	2, 6, 9
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Vernon</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 209	4
<i>Ventura County Waterworks v. Public Util. Com.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 462	passim
Statutes	
Pub. Res. Code § 30006.5	7
Pub. Util. Code § 1001	8, 10, 18
Pub. Util. Code § 1002	18
Pub. Util. Code § 1005	8, 18
Pub. Util. Code § 2701-2714.5	5, 6

Water Code § 174.....	6
Water Code § 10004.5	7
Water Code § 10537	7
Water Code Appendix § 52-21	17

Commission Decisions

D.03-05-038.....	11, 18
D.09-12-017.....	12, 15
D.10-12-016.....	passim
<i>In re Southern Cal. Water Company's Advice Letter</i> (Cal. P.U.C. 1980) 3 C.P.U.C. 2d 385, 1980 WL 129549, at *3	11

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution, article XI, section 7.....	2
California Constitution, article XII.....	5
